10, 2025, conditions stipulated in Offer letter (PAS 4), the Board of Directors (‘Board’) of the Company, 
at its meeting held today i.e. on December 24, 2025, has approved the allotment of  the below 
mentioned securities on preferential basis: 

1. 11,12,820 Convertible Warrants:  

The Company is in receipt of an amount aggregating to Rs. 10,87,78,155/- (Rupees Ten Crore Eighty 
Seven Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand One Hundred Fifty Five Only) at the rate of Rs. 97.75 (Rupees 
Ninety Seven and Seventy Five Paise only) per warrant, being 25% of the issue price per warrant as 
upfront payment (“Warrant Subscription Price") from the specified Promoters and non-promoter 
shareholders (as listed in “Annexure – A” herein). 

Accordingly, the Board of Directors of the Company has considered and approved the allotment of 
11,12,820 (Eleven Lakh Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty) Convertible warrants of Rs. 391/- 
(Rupees Three Hundred Ninety One only) per warrant, payable in cash (including the warrant 
subscription price and the warrant exercise price), (“Warrants Issue Price”), aggregating upto Rs. 
435,112,620 (Rupees Forty Three Crores Fifty One Lakh Twelve Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Only) 
(“Total Warrants Issue Size”) to Promoter and Non-Promoter Investors, on Preferential basis. 

Each of the Warrant, so allotted, is convertible into or exchangeable for one fully paid-up equity 
share of face value of Re. 10/- (Rupee Ten only) of the Company in accordance with the provisions

[...]

of the issue price per warrant) from the Allottees within 18 months;at the time of allotment of 
equity shares pursuant to exercise of conversion option against each such warrant. 

2. 6,14,731 Equity Shares:  

The Company is in receipt of an amount aggregating to Rs. 24,03,59,821/- (Rupees Twenty Four 
Crore Three Lakhs Fifty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty One Only) from the allottees 
mentioned in Annexure A and accordingly, the Board of Directors at their meeting held today i.e. 
December 24, 2025 has allotted 6,14,731 (Six Lakh Fourteen Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty One) 
fully paid-up Equity shares, having Face Value of Re. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each at a price of Rs. 

391/- (Rupees Three Hundred Ninety One only) per Equity Share (including a premium of Rs. 381/- 
(Rupees Three Hundred Eighty One only) per share to Non-Promoter Investors, on Preferential 
basis.  

Consequently, the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company stands 
increased from the present level of Rs. 24,92,46,860/- divided into 2,49,24,686 equity shares of face